Form PTO-1595 10263005 (Rev. 10/02)	ER SHEET U.S. DEPARTM	MENT OF COnt and Trade
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	TENIS UNLY	
Tab settings \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark \checkmark	<u>V V V V</u>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr	ademarks: Please record the attached original documents o	or copy there
 Name of conveying party(ies): 	2. Name and address of receiving pa	•••
Thomas J. Gruber	Name: <u>Hunter Manufacturing Comp</u>	pany
9870 Hobart Road	Internal Address:	
Waite Hill, OH 44094		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	ns 🖌 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger		
	Street Address: 30525 Aurora Roa	.d
Security Agreement Change of		
Other		
	City: <u>Solon</u> State:_ ^{OH}	Zip:_441
10/16/03 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached	
If this document is being filed together with a A. Patent Application No.(s)	new application, the execution date of the application B. Patent No.(s) <u>4898602</u> 48	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48	65637
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48	65637 atents invo
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48	65637 atents inve
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48	65637 atents inve
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>4898602</u> <u>48</u> numbers attached? Yes No ondence 6. Total number of applications and pa 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed	$\frac{65637}{\text{atents inv}}$
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>4898602</u> <u>48</u>	atents invo
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 Condence 6. Total number of applications and pathematical fee (37 CFR 3.41)	atents invo
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>4898602</u> <u>48</u> numbers attached? Yes No ondence 6. Total number of applications and pa 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to de 8. Deposit account number:	atents inve
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) <u>4898602</u> <u>48</u> numbers attached? Yes No ondence 6. Total number of applications and pa 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to de 8. Deposit account number:	atents invo
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 numbers attached? Yes No ondence 6. Total number of applications and pa 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to de 8. Deposit account number:	atents invo
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 Condence 6. Total number of applications and pathematical fee (37 CFR 3.41)	atents invo
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 Condence 6. Total number of applications and pathematical fee (37 CFR 3.41)	atents inv
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 Condence 6. Total number of applications and pathematical fee (37 CFR 3.41)	atents investored according to the second se
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 Comparison of the second secon	atents inv
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 Comparison of the second secon	atents investored according to the second se
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48 Comparison of the second secon	eposit acc
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4898602 48	eposit acc

н — т

PATENT REEL: 014805 FRAME: 0075

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents is entered into by and between Thomas J. Gruber, an individual residing at 9870 Hobart Road, Waite Hill, Ohio 44094 ("Gruber"), and Hunter Manufacturing Company ("Hunter"), an Ohio corporation, this <u>b</u> day of October, 2003.

WHEREAS, Gruber is the record owner of the following United States Letters Patents (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents"):

No. 4,898,602 issued February 6, 1990; No. 4,865,637 issued September 12, 1989

WHEREAS, Gruber is desirous of assigning such Patents to Hunter, and Hunter is desirous of receiving the assignment of such Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Gruber hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Hunter, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest of Gruber in, to, and under the Patents and any and all letters patents of foreign countries which may be or have been issued on the inventions disclosed in the Patents, all divisions, reissues, and continuations thereof, and all inventions disclosed therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of Hunter and its successors and assigns. Gruber warrants that he is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire legal and equitable interest in the Patents and the inventions disclosed therein, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; and that he has full power, authority, and capacity to make this Assignment to Hunter.

Thomas J. Gruber

STATE OF OHIO

)) SS:)

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

The foregoing Assignment of Patents was acknowledged and signed before me this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of October, 2003 by Thomas J. Gruber.

Janis M. Baluch, Notary Public State of Ohio, Geauga County Commission Expires August 29, 2005

{424711:} 186845:

PATENT REEL: 014805 FRAME: 0076

RECORDED: 12/23/2003